Docket No.: 11036-002 08-06-2001 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Patent and Trademark Office Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02 101800492 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): The Wells Family Corporation Name: TenCom, Ltd. 1011 Wentworth Holland, OH 43528 Address: 7134 Railroad Street ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger City: Holland ☐ Change of Name State/Prov.: OH ☐ Security Agreement Country: USA ZIP: 43528 ☐ Other Execution Date: December 5, 1999 ⊠ No Additional name(s) & address(es) Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Filing date B. Patent No.(s) Patent Application No. 4,999,642 ☐ Yes 🔀 No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: David D. Murray 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 28,647 Registration No. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: 524 South Main Street, Suite 200 ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: State/Prov.: MI City: Ann Arbor 23-1925 ZIP: 48104-2921 Country: USA 870372001 LRELLER 00000274 4999642 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 1 FC:581 40,00 OP 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David D. Murray Signature Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 012025 FRAME: 0365

ASSIGNMENT DIVISION

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (the "Assignment") is made as of this 5⁺ day of December, 1999, by and among The Wells Family Corporation, an Ohio corporation, whose mailing address is 1011 Wentworth, Holland, Ohio 43528 ("Assignor"), and TenCom, Ltd., an Ohio corporation, whose mailing address is 5272 Tractor Road, Unit F, Toledo, Ohio 43612 ("Assignee").

RECITALS

Assignor and Assignee have entered into a certain Patent Transfer Agreement of even date herewith (the "Agreement"); and

Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire all rights, title, and interests in the patents listed in the attached Exhibit A (the "Patents").

AGREEMENT

In consideration of entering into and pursuant to the terms of the Agreement and a certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith (the "Agreement"), the parties agree as follows:

Subject to the terms of the Agreement, Assignor assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its interests in the Patents, and any reissue or reissues of the Patents already granted, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, security interests, options to purchase, or claims of any nature or kind whatsoever, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Patents are issued or reissued as fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor and this assignment and transfer had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

THE WELLS FAMILY CORPORATION, ASSIGNOR

Suzanna 9. Wells, Vice President

TENCOM, LTD., ASSIGNEE

И

Robert D. DiSanza, Member

PATENT

REEL: 012025 FRAME: 0366

$\underline{\mathbf{E}\mathbf{X}\mathbf{H}\mathbf{I}\mathbf{B}\mathbf{I}\mathbf{T}}\,\mathbf{A}$

SERIAL NO./PATENT NO.	DATE ISSUED/ASSIGNED TO THE WFC
4,829,311	ASSIGNMENT PENDING
4,935,746	06/19/90
4,999,642	03/12/91
5,083,136	01/21/92
5,179,387	01/12/93
5,751,253	ASSIGNMENT PENDING

PATENT REEL: 012025 FRAME: 0367

Docket No.: 11036-002 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Patent and Trademark Office PATENTS ONLY Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): The Wells Family Corporation 1011 Wentworth Name: TenCom, Ltd. Holland, OH 43528 Address: 7134 Railroad Street ☐ Yes 🏻 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger ☐ Security Agreement City: Holland State/Prov.: OH ☐ Change of Name □ Other Country: USA ZIP: 43528 Execution Date: December 5, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ No 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 4,999,642 Additional numbers ☐ Yes 🏻 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: David D. Murray 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 28,647 Registration No. ☑ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: 524 South Main Street, Suite 200 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: City: Ann Arbor State/Prov.: MI 23-1925 ZIP: 48104-2921 Country: USA DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

David D. Murray

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

July 24, 2001

Date

REEL: 012025 FRAME: 0368